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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE
SUMMARY OF CHANGES
SECTION SF 30-BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE
The following have been added by full text:
RFI QUESTION AND RESPONSES
RFI Log:
SLD PREBID RFI'S
Number Date in Date out Submitted by Reviewer Comments
ESB1 7/21/2016 7/30/2016 ESBoulos O'Connell Splices and options
PBO1 7/18/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Division 1
PB02 7/20/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Construction notes
PBO3 7/25/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Equipment to remain
PBO4 7/20/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Concrete Curbing
PBO5 7/20/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Foundations
PBO6 7/20/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Schedule
PBO7 7/21/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Scope of Work
PB0O8 7/27/2016 7/30/2016 Asturian O'Connell Light Foundation
RS1 7/21/2016 7/30/2016 Robinson O'Connell Arcflash
RFI E1

Ql. E101 shows 3 groups of splices which are all of the anticipated splices except for the feed tagged
"99 BUS" from breaker SLD-6. Please confirm that this 1200A feed will also be spliced in the vault?

A: The splices on sheet E101 shall be provided. The 1200A, 99 BUS will not be spliced as indicated on
E602. The 99 BUS circuit will not be reconnected.

Q2. Auxiliary Power; shown on E602 from breaker SLD-10 as 2.5" w 3-#4/0 +#4G with an arrow. Is
this the same as the 2" w 3-#4/0+#6G shown on S102 detail? If so, please confirm the feed C&W size?
Is the intent to splice this feed in the JB shown at the wall? If not splicing, how long is the conduit to the
point of termination?

A: Conduit size shall be 2.5 inch. Grounding conductor shall be #4 AWG. Existing circuit shall be spliced in
junction box on sheet $102.

Q3. E603: Please confirm that the 1200A feed from Substation SLD to SLD-EXT shown on the low
right is the Option #2 price? Please confirm that the intent is to remove and replace the existing feed?
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A: The 1200A circuit SLD7, from SLD substation to Dockside Work Slab SLD EXT, is the feeder to be
removed and replaced with new as Option 2.

Q4. E604: Please confirm that the 1200A Distribution Panel is the Option #1 price? Please confirm
that the intent is to replace an existing unit in-kind?

A: The 1200A Distribution Panel on E604 is the Option 1 price and will replace this switchboard in-kind.

Q5. 262300-2.1.6 specifies metering in the Low-Voltage Switchgear. There is also as metering spec
262714. Please confirm that there is only 1 meter required as shown on E602?

A: Provide metering as shown on E602, voltmeter, ammeter, and NEXUS 1272.

Q6. InDiv 26 and Div 33, | don't see any requirements for a testing agency (NETA) or a 3rd party;
please confirm that the electrical contractor may self-perform the specified tests?

A: Contractor shall engage the services of a qualified testing organization. Organization shall be
independent of the equipment supplier. Organization shall be regularly engaged in the testing of

electrical substations.

Q7. Please confirm that if the Government wishes to witness the factory tests on the distribution
equipment, they will do so at their own travel expense?

A: The Government maintains the option to witness factory testing if they choose. If they chose to, the
Government will perform at their own cost.
RFI P1

Q1. Refer to spec section 01 35 26.00 22-1.7.1f. Is lead or any other hazardous materials known to be
on this project? If so, please specify an allowance amount to carry?

A: No lead or asbestos is known on this project.

Q2. Refer to spec section 01 20 00.00 20-1.3. Is a cost loaded schedule required or can a standard form
4300 schedule of prices/values suffice?

A: A schedule of Values is required. A cost loaded schedule is not required.

Q3. Refer to spec section 01 20 00.00 20-1.3.3, real property assets. Is this paragraph applicable to this
project?

A: Real property Assets apply to this project, Form 1354 is required.

Q4. Refer to spec section 01 30 00-1.5 and 1.6.
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a. Are QTOs needed for this project? If so, please itemize which scopes they will be needed for. E.g.,is a
QTO and/or 3" party inspector needed for the very small earthwork scope of this project?

A: A Qualified Testing Organization is required for electrical testing.
b. Can the 10 year experience requirement for the Superintendent be reduced?
A: No.

c. Please confirm that this project calls for an onsite QC/SSHO and PS (project superintendent), i.e., only
2ea people?

A: The project superintendent cannot be the QC manager or the SSHO. The QC manager can also
perform the duties of the SSHO.

d. Can the 2ea required onsite personnel be reduced to lea?

A: No.

Q5. Refer to spec section 01 30 00.

a. Para 1.9. Is the formal Red Zone process applicable to this project?

A: Yes.

b. Para 1.11. Are these partnering paragraphs applicable to this project?

A: Yes.

Q6. Refer to spec section 01 32 16.00 20, Schedule. Can Suretrak or MS Project be used?
A: MS Project may be used.

Q7. Refer to spec section 01 35 26.00 22-1.13, Safety. Could you please outline the current Hot Work
procedures and length/duration of the approved permit that would be in effect?

A: A hot work permit request shall be submitted for each feature of work as required.

Q8. Refer to 01 45 00.00 20, QC.

a. Refer to para 1.5.1.2. Can the 10 year experience requirement for the QCM be reduced?
A: No.

b. Is life-safety/fire suppression applicable to this project?

A: There is no fire suppression work in this project.
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c. Is a noise “plan” applicable to this project?

A: Yes, where applicable.

d. Is an IAQ plan applicable to this project?

A: Yes, where applicable.

e. Please identify the sustainability goal basis of design for this project.
A: As indicated, such as Transformer FR3 insulating liquid.

Q9. Refer to 01 50 00. Is it possible to have a laydown/storage/staging area adjacent to the substation
site? What are the vehicular parking requirements/restrictions?

A: Laydown area will be coordinated with the government construction manager. Parking requirements
are as indicated in work restrictions.

Q10. Refer to spec section 01 57 19.00 22.
a. Is the EMP and Dirt and dust control plans applicable to this project?
A: Yes.

b. We understand all of the required permits were acquired by the Govt and as such, they need to
provide regulatory notifications. Is this paragraph 1.5.2 applicable to the Ktr?

A: Regulatory notifications may be required. Contractor shall coordinate with the contracting officer
representative.

Q11. Refer to spec section 01 75 00, Starting and Adjusting. Could you provide a list of systems
applicable to this spec?

A: Starting and adjusting is required as specified in the field quality control sections of the specification.
Q12. Various specs reference LEED. Is this a LEED project?

A: This is not a LEED certified project.

Q13. Can you identify the PWD Maine CM and ET on this project?

A: No.
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Q1, Refer to dwg G002, construction note#2. Is a street sweeper needed for this size project?
A: Premises shall be left clean as described in the specifications.

Q2, Refer to dwg G002, construction note#7. Is this signage note applicable to this project?
A: Yes.

Q3, Refer to dwg G002, As-Built notes and the IFB regarding as-builts. Please clarify the as-built
expectations for this project.

A: As built drawings are required as described.
Q4, Refer to dwg G002, traffic note#2. Is a MUTCD traffic control plan applicable to this project?

A: Traffic control plan is required.

RFI PO3

Q1, Refer to dwg D101. Please confirm electrical equipment to REMAIN; the equipment labeled “existing
equipment to remain” shown behind the stiff leg cabling steel “I”

beam, medium voltage switch enclosure, switchgear 1 and 2. Anything else?

A: Existing equipment to remain except as indicated in the demolition key notes.

Q2, Refer to dwg D102.

a. Is the vault below to be considered a permit required confined space?

A: Yes

b. Refer to the Temporary Power Notes:

i. Besides B#240 and SLD machine house, is there any other temp power needed?

A: All temporary power requirements are as indicated on drawing D102.

ii. Since the vault was not accessed during the walkthrough, can you quantify what the expectations are
for dewatering the vault?

A: Dewatering will be required in the vault.
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Q1, Refer to dwg E103, E104, and details on S101.

a. Are ALL 6” raised curbing/containment to be removed and replaced?

A: Demo curb as indicated to allow footprint of new transformer.

b. If so, please clarify is one is to be installed in the planned north area (adjacent to building); none
exists now although one is shown to be removed and replaced. Also, how from the building should this
curb be?

A: Provide new curb along building as indicated on E103.

c. Please provide dimensions of the new curbing/containment so as to ascertain the linear footage of
required curbing.

A: Existing curb capacity exceeds exiting transformer oil volume. New curb capacity shall exceed new
transformer FR3 volume.

d. Please confirm the new curbing/containment meets Code 106 capacity standards.

A: New curb capacity shall exceed new transformer FR3 volume, this will satisfy Code 106 requirement.
e. Refer to detail L/S101.

i. Is joint sealant required on both sides of the curb?

A: Provide joint seal on inside seam.

ii. Is the area beneath the curb to be scarified and/or set in epoxy as well?

A: Area beneath curb shall be scarified.

f. Refer to detail F/S101. Please clarify what/where this detail pertains to. Is the planned east and west
fence post foundations to be “raised” 9”?

A: Provide new fence post foundations and post heights to match existing.

g. There exists bollards on the planned east side; the side where Gate 3 is to be installed? Are we to
include the demo of these bollards or leave in place and install Gate 3 per plan?

A: Existing bollards shall be left in place.
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RFI POS

Q1 Refer to dwg S102.

a. Refer to detail D/S102.

i. Where is the referenced detail 1/5101°?

A: On Sheet S101, detail 1/S101 does not apply.

ii. Is the height of the base 5.5’ total?

A: Height of base is 5’6" total.

iii. Is the height above grade 6” or 4”?

A: Height above grade is 6 inches.

iv. What is the HMA thickness that may need to be replaced?

A: Asphalt thickness shall be 6 inches.

b. Refer to detail A1/5102.

i. Is the design strength to be 4,000psi as noted here or 3,000 as noted in the specs?

A: Strength shall be 4,000 psi as noted in the drawings.

ii. Whichever is chosen, can the same mix be used for the light base and curb/containment as well?
A: Yes.

iii. Is testing required for the concrete or may a certificate suffice? This question applies to ALL concrete.

A: Certificate of compliance shall be permitted.

RFI PO6

Q: Is there a sub schedule available for DD#2? We want to be aware of any interference with
construction of this project.

A: Dry dock 2 will be in full use throughout the entire duration of this project.
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RFI PO7

Q1, Refer to dwg E103, note#10. What is the intent and scope of the 3" and 4" core holes?
A: 4 inch hole is for a future circuit. 3 inch hole of for sump drain.

Q2, Refer to dwg E602:

a. What is the intent and scope of work for the SLD 10 aux power cir?

A: Provide this circuit to replace existing, feeds machine house through jbox on S102.

b. Please provide data/cut sheets for the existing to remain 15KV enclosed switchgear for xfrmr
matchup.

A: Partial set of drawings are available. However, contractor shall request outage to verify all
measurements and dimensions after award and prior to ordering of any equipment.

Q3, Please confirm the scope of Option 2. Is it shown on E603.

A: The 1200A circuit SLD7, from SLD substation to Dockside Work Slab SLD EXT, is the feeder to be
removed and replaced with new as Option 2.

Q4, Please confirm the scope of Option 1. Is it shown on E604.

A: The 1200A Distribution Panel on E604 is the Option 1 price and will replace this switchboard in-kind.
Q5, Please confirm that the existing xfrmr oil is non-hazardous (no PCBs)?

A: Transformer is 1988 vintage, and is not tested for PCB's.

Q6, What is the maximum amt of downtime for the switchgear replacement?

A: Substation serves vital shipyard facilities. Every effort shall be made to minimize the outage, including
weekend and odd shift work hours.

Q7, Refer to dwg S102. Is a 4"sq x 10" aluminum non-tapered acceptable in lieu of a5"? We believe
the 5" only come in 12' lengths minimum.

A: A 4 inch square light pole is acceptable.

Q1, Refer to dwg S102. Refer to detail D/S102.
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i. Is the lite foundation design to be per the lite pole manufacturer or as shown?

A: A light foundation per the manufacturer recommendation would be allowed only upon the approval
of the foundation submittal.

ii. If the height of the base is over 5' as shown, this will most likely undermine the 3rd and 4th existing
bollards. Are these bollards to be re-used, replaced in kind, or to be removed?

A: Existing bollards shall remain or be replaced.
Q2, Refer to SOW paragraph 17.
i. Will water be available at no charge to the contractor via FH#11 or some other source?

A: Water is not available at the substation. Water availability shall be coordinated with the government
construction manager.

ii. Will a Ktr furnished certified backflow preventer be needed?

A: No back flow preventer requirement is planned.

RFI RS1

Q: Eaton offers an Arcflash Reduction Maintenance System (reference #2). Would this be an acceptable
alternative?

A: Arc Flash reduction system is not required.

End

SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM
The required response date/time has changed from 08-Aug-2016 02:00 PM to 11-Aug-2016 02:00 PM.

(End of Summary of Changes)



